SCOTT WOODBURY

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL MITHAR 10 PH 3: 12
IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
PO BOX 83720
BOISE, IDAHO 83720-0074 UTILHT
(208) 334-0320

BAR NO. 1895

KRISTINE A. SASSER

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
PO BOX 83720

BOISE, IDAHO 83720-0074

(208) 334-0357

BAR NO. 6618

Street Address for Express Mail:
472 W. WASHINGTON
BOISE, IDAHO 83702-5918

Attorneys for the Commission Staff

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
PACIFICORP DBA ROCKY MOUNTAIN
POWER FOR AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT
POWER COST ADJUSTMENT RATES FOR
ELECTRIC SERVICE FROM APRIL 1, 2010
THROUGH MARCH 31, 2011 THROUGH THE
ENERGY COST ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM

CASE NO. PAC-E-10-01

COMMENTS OF THE
COMMISSION STAFF

S N St e e e ' et

COMES NOW the Staff of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission, by and through its
Attorney of record, Scott Woodbury, Deputy Attorney General, and in response to the Notice of
Application, Notice of Modified Procedure, Notice of Comment/Protest Deadline and Notice of

Reply Deadline issued on February 12, 2010, submits the following comments.

STAFF COMMENTS 1 MARCH 10, 2010



BACKGROUND

On February 1, 2010, PacifiCorp dba Rocky Mountain Power (PacifiCorp; Company) filed
an Application with the Idaho Public Utilities Commission (Commission) for authority to
implement a power cost adjustment to rates for all customer classes excluding tariff contract
customers (Monsanto Company and Agrium, Inc.).! The proposed power cost adjustment is
calculated pursuant to an Energy Cost Adjustment Mechanism (ECAM) approved by the
Commission on September 29, 2009 in Case No. PAC-E-08-08, Order No. 30904. The primary
purpose of the ECAM is to collect from customers or credit to customers a portion of the difference
between base net power costs included in base rates, and actual net power costs incurred by the
Company. The ECAM also includes several other adjustments approved by the Commission. The
initial deferral period was July 1, 2009 through November 30, 2009. The Company is proposing to
recover approximately $2.2 million in total deferred net power costs. The energy cost adjustment is
set forth in a new electric service Schedule No. 94. The proposed effective date is April 1, 2010.
The Settlement Stipulation accepted by the Commission in Order No. 30904 identifies in substantial
part the procedures, dates and components associated with the ECAM.

The Net Power Cost (NPC) portion of the ECAM includes costs typically booked to the
following Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) accounts.

Account 447 — Sales for resale, excluding on-system wholesale sales and other

revenues that are not modeled in GRID.

Account 501 — Fuel, steam generation, excluding fuel handling, start-up
fuel/ gas,2 diesel fuel, residual disposal and other costs that are not modeled in
GRID.

Account 503 — Steam from other sources.

Account 547 — Fuel, other generation.

Account 555 — Purchased power, excluding BPA residential exchange credit
pass-through, if applicable.

Account 565 — Transmission of electricity by others (wheeling).

! Tariff contract loads (Monsanto and Agrium) are not subject to any ECAM surcharges/credits until January 1, 2011.
Reference Case No. PAC-E-07-05, Order No. 30482,

2 Start-up fuel is accounted for separately from the primary fuel for steam-powered generation plants. Start-up costs are
not accounted for separately for natural gas plants, and therefore all fuel for natural gas plants is included in the
determination of both base NPC and actual NPC.

STAFF COMMENTS 2 MARCH 10, 2010



In addition to NPC, the ECAM includes three other components: a Load Growth
Adjustment, a credit for SO2 allowance sales, and a Renewable Resource Adder. The ECAM also
includes an interest calculation and a symmetrical sharing band of 90% (customers)/10%
(Company) that is applied to most components.

The Renewable Resources Adder recognizes that the Company has made significant
investments in renewable generation projects that are not yet being recovered in Idaho rates, even
though these projects provide significant NPC benefits to customers. Specifically, the adjustment
recognizes that actual NPC were reduced by power generated from these renewable generation
projects. Pursuant to Commission Order No. 30904, the Commission approved a renewable
resource adjustment of $55 per megawatt-hour (MWh) multiplied by the actual MWh output
generated by the renewable resources that were not included in rates in the Company’s last rate
case, Case No. PAC-E-08-07.

The components making up the deferred ECAM balance are reflected in the following table:

NPC Differential $ 121,504
Load Growth Adjustment 1,499,793
SO2 Credit (120,562)
Sub-Total $1,500,735

90%
Customer Responsibility $1,350,662
Renewable Resource Adder 811,412
Interest 8.022
Total Idaho Deferral $2,170,096

In Schedule 94 the Company proposes the following rates by delivery voltage:

Secondary Distribution Rate 0.107 ¢/kWh
Primary Distribution Rate 0.100 ¢/kWh
Transmission Rate ‘ 0.098 ¢/kWh

The proposed Schedule 94 ECAM rates would have the following rate impacts:

Residential Customers — an increase of 1.29%, i.e., approximately $0.91 per
month for the average residential home using 850 kWh per month.

Irrigation Customers (Schedule 10): 1.55% increase

STAFF COMMENTS 3 MARCH 10, 2010



General Service
Schedule 23/23A: 1.34% increase
Schedule 6/6A/8/35: 1.70% increase
Schedule 9: 2.13% increase
Schedule 19: 1.57% increase

Public Street Lighting
Schedules 7/7A, 11, 12: 0.46% increase

STAFF ANALYSIS
ECAM Deferral

Staff notes that this is the first ECAM filing made by the Company subsequent to approval
of the mechanism in Commission Order No. 30904. As a result, the ECAM filing in this case
differs in several respects from Company filings that will be made in subsequent years. (1) This
filing includes adjustments for Net Power Cost Differential, Load Growth Adjustment, and SO2
Sales for the 5-month period of July1, 2009 through November 30, 2009; future filings will be for
the 12-month period of December 1 through November 30 of the application year. (2) The
Renewable Resource Adder will only be included in the ECAM until the costs and benefits can be
included in base rates in the Company’s next general rate case. A rate case will eliminate the need
for this special adjustment. (3) In future years there will be a “true up” between the deferral balance
and amounts actually recovered; any over- or under-recovery that occurs as a result of this ECAM
filing will result in an adjustment to future ECAMs.

The Commission Staff has reviewed the Company’s ECAM filing and audited the
Company’s actual results as they pertain to the ECAM. Staff recommends changes to the
Company’s proposal as defined and discussed below.

Net Power Cost Differential — The Net Power Cost differential is the driving force behind

the creation and need for a power cost adjustment mechanism. Normally this differential is the
single largest cost component of the mechanism. In this case it is a small portion of the total
deferral. Two primary reasons for this are (1) the review period is only five months instead of
twelve months and (2) the actual system load was lower than the base load assumed in the
Company’s last general rate case. The lower system load is probably associated with the current
economic downturn.

Staff reviewed transaction activity in the FERC accounts used to record net power costs.

Specifically, base and actual NPC include amounts booked to the following FERC accounts:

STAFF COMMENTS 4 MARCH 10, 2010



Account 447 (sales for resale, excluding on-system wholesale sales and other revenues not modeled
in GRID), Account 501 (fuel, steam generation, excluding fuel handling, start up fuel/gas, diesel
fuel, residual disposal and other costs not modeled in GRID), Account 503 (steam from other
sources), Account 547 (fuel, other generation), Account 555 (purchased power, excluding BPA
residential exchange credit pass-through if applicable), and Account 565 (transmission of electricity
by others). Staff’s analysis did not find any transaction that was not reasonable or significantly out-
of-trend with previous activity. Staff notes, however, that the audit period in this case included only
five months of transactions; future audits that encompass an entire year will provide better data for
trend analysis and transaction evaluation.

The Idaho share of net power costs increased by $121,504; the Idaho customers’ share of the
increased cost is $109,354 after 90/10 sharing. This amount represents 5.43% of the Company’s
proposed total ECAM deferral.

Load Growth Adjustment — The Load Growth Adjustment is by far the largest component of

this ECAM deferral. During the five month review period actual Idaho loads were down 85,810
MWh or 7.95% from the same 2007 normalized five month period used to calculate Idaho base
load. At an approved adjustment rate of $17.48/MWh, this results in an adjustment of $1,499,793.
The Idaho customer share is $1,349,814 after 90/10 sharing. These are the same results presented
by the Company.

The theory behind the LGAR is that the Company should not be allowed to collect growth
related power supply costs through an ECAM surcharge and then also collect base revenue from
that new load to cover the same power supply costs. The same theory has been applied when loads
decline. The Company should not be required to provide a credit to customers when power supply
costs decline due to declining load and also suffer the loss of base revenue from the lost load. In
this case, power supply costs increased slightly at the same time load decreased significantly.
Rather than offsetting lost revenue that the Company already gave back in an ECAM credit, the
Load Growth Adjustment simply reimbursed the Company for lost revenue due to lost load. This is
very similar to decoupling or the Fixed Cost Adjustment Mechanism (FCA) in place for Idaho
Power Company.

While Staff does not propose to remove the Load Growth Adjustment in this case given that
a symmetrical mechanism was approved by the Commission, we note that decoupling has not been
approved in Idaho for PacifiCorp. Staff also notes that all three Idaho utilities have ECAM/PCA’s

in place with similar provisions. Staff believes that further investigation is necessary in conjunction

STAFF COMMENTS 5 MARCH 10, 2010



with Company filings for all three mechanisms to determine if a Load Growth Adjustment is
appropriate when the adjustment exceeds the magnitude of the ECAM/PCA surcharge/credit or is
otherwise reasonable when loads decline.

SO2 Credits — In Commission Order No. 30904 the Commission accepted a stipulated
settlement that required that the ECAM include and share revenues from the sale of SO2 credits
between the Company and its customers (90% customers/10% Company). This applied to all SO2
sales beginning July 2009. The Company calculated the Idaho portion of the SO2 credit sale
proceeds by multiplying total sales by the Idaho energy allocation factor of 6.5865%. The Idaho
portion of the SO2 credit sale proceeds was then further reduced to an Idaho tariff customer portion
based on the percent of the Idaho tariff load to total Idaho load in each month. (Shu Direct
Testimony p. 5, lines 18-23 through p. 6, lines 1-5 and Company Exhibit 1, lines 13-17). The
Company calculated the Idaho tariff customer portion to be $108,506 after the 90/10 sharing.

Staff agrees that SO2 sales proceeds should be allocated to Idaho based on the energy
allocation factor. However, Staff believes further adjustment by the percentage representing the
tariff customer portion of total Idaho Load is not consistent with prior rate case treatment of SO2
credit sale proceeds to tariff customers. Ratemaking treatment of SO2 credit sale proceeds prior to
the ECAM resulted in 100% of the sale proceeds reducing the approved rate increase whether
contract customers were affected or not. Staff believes the 10% sharing represents the appropriate
Company share as the sale of SO2 credits are moved from base rates to the ECAM. This final
Company proposed reduction in Idaho SO2 proceeds, which have already been reduced to 90% of
the originally allocated amount, results in an even smaller allocation to Idaho tariffed customers and
an even larger share retained by the Company. This should not occur simply because an ECAM has
been implemented. Therefore, Staff recommends that the Commission reject the Company’s
proposal to further reduce Idaho SO2 credits. Eliminating the reduction results in a net SO2 credit
of $142,609 after 90/10 sharing, increasing the Idaho tariff customer credit by $34,104.

Renewable Resource Adder — The Renewable Resource Adder is a relatively short term

adjustment included in the ECAM by Commission order. This adjustment allows the ECAM to
include a cost for renewable resources that have come on-line since base power costs were set in the
Company’s last rate case, Case No. PAC-E-08-07. The costs are included at $55/MWh. The costs
of these resources are not included in base rates but generation from the resources reduces actual

Net Power Costs. In the Company’s next general rate case the costs and benefits of these resources

STAFF COMMENTS 6 MARCH 10, 2010



will be included in base rates which will eliminate the need for this special adjustment. The Idaho
customer share of this cost is $811,412. These are the same results presented by the Company.

Goose Creek Transmission Sale Credit — Commission Order No. 30904 required the

Company to include an Idaho customer benefit for the sale of Goose Creek Transmission assets in
its ECAM calculation. The amount that was to be included as an Idaho customer benefit was
established as $156,434. The Company inadvertently left this credit out of its filing. Shortly after
the filing was made the Company contacted Staff and identified the error. Staff has included the
credit in its calculations. ‘

Interest — As required by Commission Order No. 30904, the Company included interest on
monthly deferral balances at the Commission approved customer deposit interest rate. This rate is
2% for 2009. The Company calculated the interest amount to be $8,022. Due to the addition of the
Goose Creek Sale Credit and the adjustment for SO2 sales, Staff calculates a slightly different
interest amount than the Company calculated. Staff calculates interest of $7,329 resulting in an
adjustment of $693.

Incorporating the Staff adjustments discussed above, Staff calculates the ECAM components
and Total Idaho Deferral to be:

NPC Differential $ 121,504
Load Growth Adjustment 1,499,793
SO2 Credit (158.455)
Sub-Total $1,462,842

90%
Customer Responsibility $1,316,558
Renewable Resource Adder 811,412
Goose Creek Sale Credit (156,434)
Interest 7,329
Total Idaho Deferral $1,978,865

The Staff adjustments reduce the deferral amount from the Company calculation of
$2,170,096 to $1,978,865. The sum of all Staff adjustments reduced the ECAM deferral by
$191,231. Attachment A shows Staff’s calculations in more detail.

ECAM Rates
The methodology for calculating ECAM rates is generally defined in the Settlement
Stipulation accepted by the Commission in Order No. 30904. The details of the rate design were

STAFF COMMENTS 7 MARCH 10, 2010



accepted by participating parties in discussions after Order No. 30904 was issued. The rates were to
be energy rates (¢/kWh) and they were to be differentiated based on delivery losses. In Company
Exhibit No. 3, the Company proposes three different energy rates that vary by delivery voltage. In
general the lower the delivery voltage the higher the losses associated with serving the load. Higher
losses translate into higher ECAM rates and lower losses, due to higher delivery voltages, translate
into lower ECAM rates. Attachment B to these comments shows the calculation of the three loss
differentiated rates on the right hand side of the box at the bottom of the Attachment. Staff
calculates the ECAM rates for customers taking service at the secondary distribution voltage level
to be .00098 $/kWh (0.098 ¢/kWh). The ECAM rate for those taking service at the Primary
Distribution voltage level is 0.00091 $/kWh (0.091 ¢/kWh). Finally, customers taking service at the
Transmission voltage level should pay an ECAM rate of 0.00089 $/kWh (0.089 ¢/kWh). These
rates applied to the Company’s customer Classes produce the percentage increases shown on the
right hand side of the “Revenues” column of Attachment B. The Staff proposed ECAM rate
adjustment results in an average rate increase to tariff customers of 1.34%.

It may be noted that the application of these three rates to the estimated metered energy sales
produce a revenue amount of approximately $1,981,000 which is approximately $2,000 above the
deferral amount. This occurs because the rates are rounded to five decimal places like all Rocky
Mountain Power energy rates. This is not a problem because this difference, or any other
difference, between the deferral amount and amounts actually recovered is carried back into the

following years deferral balance as a true up.

CONSUMER ISSUES
Customer Notice and Press Release

The Customer Notice and Press Release were included in Rocky Mountain Power’s
Application. The Application was received on February 1, 2010. Staff reviewed the customer
notice and press release and determined they were in compliance with the requirements of Rule 102,
Utility Customer Information Rules (UCIR), IDAPA 31.21.02.102. The customer notice was
mailed to Rocky Mountain’s customers with cyclical billings beginning February 1, 2010 and
ending March 1, 2010.

STAFF COMMENTS 8 MARCH 10, 2010



Customer Comments
Customers were given until March 10, 2010 to file comments. As of March 10, 2010, two

comments had been received. Both commenters opposed any increase in rates.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Commission Staff recommends that the Commission accept an Idaho ECAM deferral
balance of $1,978,865 for the July 1, 2009 through November 30, 2009 deferral period. This
number includes a Goose Creek Transmission Sale credit, an adjustment to the SO2 sale credit, and
an adjustment to the Company’s interest calculation as previously discussed in these comments.
Staff also recommends that the Commission approve the following loss differentiated energy

rates to be included in Schedule 94:

Secondary Distribution Rate 0.098 ¢/kWh
Primary Distribution Rate 0.091 ¢/kWh
Transmission Rate 0.089 ¢/kWh

Staff further recommends that the rates become effective April 1, 2010 as requested by the
Company.

As previously discussed in these comments, Staff also recommends that the application and
implementation of the Load Growth Adjustment be further evaluated either in the Company’s next
general rate case or in a separate case before the next annual ECAM filing.

7

Respectfully submitted this /0 day of March 2010.

Scott Woodbury
Deputy Attorney General

Technical Staff: Keith Hessing
Cecily Vaughn
Marilyn Parker

i:umisc:comments/pace10.01swkhcvmp comments

STAFF COMMENTS 9 MARCH 10, 2010



62¢°L

[45 4%}

8ss‘9Le’t
evs'zar'y

(ssp'gsi)

€6L'66V'L

pos‘Lz

1230l

uopeinoied aus o ped ale yoym speo; sy Ajuo sepnioui ()
110z 1 Asenuer [qun WyD3 8yl Aq pajoediul JOU BJE L0Y PUR OOF SIORAUCD YUY JOPUN PIAISS SIBWOISND (Z)
UOlHiW Z86$ L0-80-3-DVd "ON 8580 Woy peoT pue ejey DdN aseq (1)

aey sy

() soueieg Buipugy
185\

(0102 uer Je eouefeg pezmiowy-un) Jo-alM Aigen AojeinBay

¥E U = 6€ 8uN

EE+2E SOUIT , LE BUIT = g BUN

juaunsnipy Arenodey

19pPY SANOSBY BlAEMBUBY
lenejaq (ejuswauy

esueteq BujuuiBeg

{$) 3unodoy Buppuejeg

{$) teas33q) Jo A1daod0y

moieq (2) 993 - (UMIN) Sejes JoesuoD yuey femoy

0€ 9ulT/ 62 Ul = L¢ 8ur

2y ouf = 62 our

9z 8urn x Gz aup = /g 8un

91 38Ul = gg auf
¥ 8UN X €2 8ul = §Z 8ul

Zz aurn x 1Zeur = €2 eury

619U X g1 ourt = 0Z Bun

11 8Ur) + 21 BUI + 8 BU = gL Bur)

9l Uy X Gi aurf = £| 8uny

Pl eurnx gl aul =gi aury

L1 8uryx g auly- = Z4 aur

69Ur] - £ UrT + 9 BUrT = 0L 8u]

L pue g seun jo wng , G 8ury = g sury

(UMW) saieg yuej oyep lenjoy
(umwrs) syey ebaieyoing Wyo3
(UMW) seres ey pejosiosd

($) souejeq pawusjeq

saguejeqg panejaq Jo >._0>000~_

19pPY S82iN0S8Y ajqemausy
1USdIB SIQWOISNY Jue ) oyep|
uofnesojly ouepy

iope4 S oyep|

19pPY SO2IN0SBY BIqEMBUSY [B10)
UMIN Jad a1ey JeppY Blqemausy
(SUMIN) uoneisusD sejqemeusy

(01/06) Bupreys Auedwo?) / sawoisn)d
ones Bupeyg Auedwo? 7 18W0ISND)
Z0S + VOT + [enuaiagiq DdN 301

19S10 ZOS oyep|

JUS2I8 SISWIOISND) Jue )| oyep;
uogesoly ouepy

10184 38 oyept

S9jeS SEDUBMONY ZOS

sanuaAay jusunsnipy yimolg peot
(HMIN/S)  ®1eY Jususnipy Mo peo
peo {eMoy 0} peo aseg aosusiagiqg
mojaq {€) ¢ (1) 8eg - peo aseg

(8} ressog0Q Joj jenuaiema OdN

Molq (2) 995 - (UMW) PEOT J9BAUOD Hue] ouep) [enoy

L 8u -y aun =g aun

g€eur )z sun = ¥ aun

%002 %002 %00'Z %00°Z %00'Z
698°8.6'L 10v°0L2"L 919'66Z°L 051'vLS (8c8'981)
2.0't €05'C 1€9't [3F3 [CE)

{ber'ast)

0 0 [} 0 0
260°282 089'102 180201 68e'ZLL ror'zLL
00£'82 z09'012 9/v'882 12¢'885 (Lv1'662)
Lov'oLL't ola'seZ't 0SL'vig (gs8'eBl) 0
260'L82 089'L02 1811y} 68E°Z1E yv'ZLL
%95 6% %9615 %81°0L %G6 64 %EY 08
zzv'aLy 891'88¢ ¥65'042 815'0¥1 9£8'6E1
%6100 %6.v0'9 %6.V0'9 %6.v0'9 %6.¥09
0v5'016'L S2Z'8Lb'9 501'28¥' 04 ¥'¥2€'C SPL'ZLE'S
00'55% 00'65%$ 00'55$ 00'55% 00'6S$
8z8'ehl G69'9LL LIE'E9 zoz'zy 620'2¥
00£'8Z 209°01.2 9.¢'884 125'888 {1vi°662)
%0'06 %0'08 %006 %0°06 %0°06
svr'ie z00'¥eZ $80'9.8 169'cS9 (98s zee)
0 0 {1z9'29) {ves ge) 0
%00°001 %00°001 %0000} %0000} %0000}
0 0 (129'29) (#£8°'s6) 0

%G985'9 %G98G'9 %G985°9 %G985'9 %5985°9
0 0 (052'056) (000'55+'1) 0
119°9L1 62L°9T (zo6'z2) S61°282 050°ZiE

8r'2is 8¥Lg sv'ils 8v'i1$ 8¥ 1%

(goL'oL) (611'¥4) oie't {sc0's¥) (bge'LL)
S58'EVL 998'vri zes'eLL 6+0'v92 yozZ'vse

{zz2’sv1) {2LLZ1) 809°196 {g99'z¢) (aev'vvo)
pL'eer avl'oet Zya'cll 040'612 osg'oce

(60'L) {010} £9°G (£1'0) (z6'1)
16%1 ov L} £e6l 0L1Z 5%
89C'€SL'Y 0v8'805 ¥ Z2Y'965 ¥ 0L£'220's £16'€2¢'S
$86'858'02 0.8'L¥¥'8L £1£'658'88 ¥02'686'801  60E'.G9'GLL
66'51 0541 ogcl 1812 ¥9'ET

60-AON 60-190 60-dog 60-6ny 801N

SIBW0ISND) OUEP| O} SUPRID ZOS OUEP] iV

pesepiO se Aniqer LojeinBay epnjou)
sjueuAsnipy JeIs wim

(UMW) pEO ey oyep| lemdy
UMW/S 1e8UaIa4ia OdN

(UMW/$) OdN lenoy
{umw) peoT ie1ey |emoy
($) DdN 1EMOY peIsnipy Auedwo) |e1o0f

mojeq (1) 293 - (UMW/S) 918 DdN aseg

114

t44

F24
9z

vZ
€2
[44

4
64
8l

FAS
9
S
143
€l

0w~ 2]

N ¥

‘oM
euf]

8002 JequiaAoN ybnony 600Z AInr
(10-01-3-Dvd) 1B419)2Q NYDF oyep|

‘Attachment A

Case No. PAC-E-10-01
Staff Comments
03/10/10.



OHVAI NI STINATHIS TLVY Ad ALLNFIESIA
SUFNWNSNOD ALVINILTN OL SATVS DRILOTTI WOHA
SANNIATY LNFISTId GAZITYINION NO STONFATE GISOd0Ud 30 LOVIWT AZLVINILSE
YIAMOL NIVINIONW AMD0d

Vamavi

S

80000 uMm¥oIRIaUSS @ eley
160000 6261 anusAsy 8101
Papunoy 1680000 143 uoISSHUSURLL
pepunoy |16000°0 3] Aewug
papunoyd |86000'0 118" Kuepuooeg|
UMt (8.000%)
orey anuoAsy
pesodold  pesodoid
%PE'l 186°T £l 0§ ¥18°1 LIT9IET THB9ET 691°65 901°021°T 6L0°L€0°T S68°0€1 TST'SS 1€6°058° BLLLVTS 6L0°L£0'C €89°0L
%960 186°1 otl 0 yI8] $9L°608°E 68Y°0€9°T 691765 901°021°C 8I8°S9L°E $€9°655°1 T5TSS 1€6°058°1 29575028 BEIAS S89°0L
%Ch0 T 0 0 T $08°T 0 0 $08°C [At54 0 0 LIST 1858 L18'T 09L
0$ - -
%250 T 4 661°C 661°C PLET vL6 T 0LES PLEL ¥67
%£7°0 0 0 431 s€1 x4 ¢4 143 j£4l €
%ST'0 0 0 #S1 ¥s1 121 8¢t ¥S$ 141 S61
%LT0 0 0 Lig LIE 8T 8T $013 #827 6€7
%6€ 1 9LT1S 911§ 053 60118 p6£°6091 ¥16°0ST 691765 TIE6IET SLTLIYT 010062 TSTSS €10TElT 576°16% LT LTy [
%88°0 9LT1 I 05 6011 696'800°C 687°0£9°T 69165 TIE6IE T 0069¥LT $€9°65S°T T5T'SS €I0CEl'T TLY'SPIS 006 9LT OvETT
LLYS - -
%000 0 0 TLO'pLE TLOpIT STI601 ST1°601 6€TYS STE60L 1
%000 0 0 SLS6LEL SLS'6LET $T9'6IE T YT9'6IET SPS'ESS yTo'61€l 1
%961 € € 788'C 788°C L8§°T [3:14 [13£3 L8ST €
%ET T 8¢l 1 LEY 195851 SPSt 966951 Pr6°0p1 [iaal 105°6€1 $TT118 601 L9S"L
%811 81 0 81 1414 i ¥ET0T 99181 1 $91°81 SISTS 991°81 €8€°1
%L ozl i 611 90€°8€1 s 19L°9€1 8LL°TTH W'l 9¢€°1Cl 60L°6$ 8LLTCL £81°9
%yl 8 8 SLT6 SLi's 9€T'8 9€T'8 795% 9€T‘8 8yl
%Th' L 89 89 €LiLLL €TILLL 999°L69 999°L69 102853 999°L69 TE€°S
%b6' 1 911 9il Tr8'9El TH8°9ElL $68°0¢1 $68°0€1 600°9% S68°0€1 41
%L9'T [3 € 050°¢ 050°¢ 88T 858°C sS18 28T T
%551 [143 9% 81T orL'LTy PLSYS SEIELE ¥86°VEE 79608 T20YST 0€6°0T8 ¥86°PEE SLT'l
%y T s€ 33 9L1'OV 9L1°0¥ 890'9€ 890°9€ T84T 890°9¢ Ly
%LS°1 682 o 14 yESL8E PLSPS 096°CEE 916°86C T96°0§ SS6LYT LyY81S 916862 820°1
%811 [ 0L T66°L6L 766°L6L T0V°91L TOP9TL 0157658 TOV'91L C8GSS
5§ - -
%PE'T 183 1€ pTsiese (43333 8LELIE 8LELIE 89C°€C$ 8LELIE 69€°91
%80°% 16€ 16€ LoV vbY L9V PP £20°66€ £20°66€ LETES £20°66€ S1T6¢
680000 16000°0 860000 £PSHO'1 680L0°Y 68E1T'1
(C]3) @) (1) (633 [0 n @ (D)) (oD (6) 8) 3] ©) (€3] )
LA ®©oL SHBAJ, ug »8 18101 SUEBAJ, ug = [ SUBLL ud = MUIATY HMIN S1WI0ISN)
(5,000) SonuRAY HAW Uopeousy) 3y HMIN PPN IV aseg 30 "N
EriX=INY

133

Vet
14

6l

V9

9¢

(€)
WS

pasodosg

Attachment B

Case No. PAC-E-10-01

Staff Comments
03/10/10

(353 AA-ON 79 0JuESUORY BuIpnpPxF)

=

SIUI0ISN) ABWIN|(] 03 SAES IEIOL  OF
SRWOISN)) ArWINY(} 0) SIeS [BIOL 67
Buny3r] 19908 JANJ [BI0L 8T

- AMUANY-VDV LT
4 Touioysn) - SupyBry 1998s 9T
11 Auedwo)) - Bupydryieons  sT
VL (d%99) Buny8y vary Hunods 47
L SupyBrTeary Ao €7
unysrysensougnd 77

(oyuesuopy SwipnpPxE)

JELRSNPY] 29 [ERRWHUOYD) (8101, (T
[eLySRpuU] 79 [BPWW) 0L 0T

- MUNNG-VOV 61
ISIM BN-IORDUOD UL 81
ojuBSUON-IoRDUO) PJUBL L]

113 dOL [euondQ 301AI0G fRIUNDY 9
£7 onpayos-fEIoIgqng S

VET (797d) 2014108 [R12UD  ¥1
¢z NIAIG [EISUD €]
61 Suneay s0edg puy 3 umuo) 7|
o1 uonedwyy |1
6 3BEOA YSIH - 01ARG [RIUD Q]
3 SBTOA PO - VIARS [BIIUD 6
9 Jnpayog-jEoIgng 8

v9 (d793) 29m04 B - OAG [BISUSD L
9 1m0 384w - WIARG BIRUD 9
(BIsnpu] @ [epsawiwe)) ¢

EpuApIsy B0l ¥

- MWAY-VOV €
9€ QOL [euondQ [eRuapissy

1 L3S [EHUIPISIY |

S$IFES TepuapIsY
@ M
PS wondinseq ‘ON
JuIsag sury




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT 1 HAVE THIS 10™ OF MARCH 2010, SERVED
THE FOREGOING COMMENTS OF THE COMMISSION STAFF, IN CASE
NO. PAC-E-10-01, BY MAILING A COPY THEREOF, POSTAGE PREPAID, TO THE
FOLLOWING:

TED WESTON YVONNE R HOGLE

ID REGULATORY AFFAIRS MANAGER SENIOR COUNSEL

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

201 S MAIN ST STE 2300 201 S MAIN ST STE 2300

SALT LAKE CITY UT 84111 SALT LAKE CITY UT 84111

E-MAIL: ted.weston@pacificorp.com E-MAIL: Yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com

DATA REQUEST RESPONSE CENTER
PACIFICORP

825 NE MULTNOMAH STE 2000
PORTLAND OR 97232

E-MAIL: datarequest@pacificorp.com

SECRETARY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE




